
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS  MINUTES 

 
APRIL 10, 2002 

The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, April 10, 2002 at 1:00 p.m. in 
the Seventh Floor Conference Room of the City Center Building, 220 E. Huron, Ann Arbor, Michigan.  

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:09 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters.  

   II. Roll Call:  

      Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

                              Members Absent: (1) D. Darling  

      Staff Present: (3) L. Pickel, S. Rayburn, L. Bowen 

  III. Approval of minutes  

R. Reik moved, supported by, P. Darling to approve the minutes of 
February 13, 2002.  J. Wurst moved, supported by, P. Darling to approve 
the minutes of March 13, 2002 with corrections.  The minutes were 
approved unanimously.  

  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED  

1.                  2002-B-8, 3133 Overridge 

Variance requested from placing flashing beneath masonry lintels above 
window openings  (1996 BOCA National Building Code, Section 1405.3.10)  
Zone R2A. 

 Robert Murray was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

Subsequent to the March meeting of the Building Board of Appeals, staff has had opportunity to evaluate 
additional materials submitted by the petitioner in support of the variance request. 

 Upon review of the additional information submitted, staff would not oppose granting a variance on this 
matter based on the following considerations: 

 1. The code in effect for this construction is in the 1996 BOCA National Building Code.  Section 
1405.3.10 contains only general language on location of flashing, including “the top and sides of all exterior 
window and door openings in such manner as to be leak proof ”and “ . . . under and at the ends of masonry . . 
. copings and skills …” 

 The exception to Section 1405.3.10 states that flashing is not required “. . .where an approved water-resistant 
sheathing is installed and an approved water-resistant caulking is applied at the top and sides of all window 
and door openings in such a manner as to be leakproof”. 

 2. The builder has provided information indicating that “Tyvek HomeWrap” was used over the 
exterior sheathing to make the sheathing water-resistant.  The material specifications indicate that this 
product is highly water-resistant.  Assuming that the material was installed properly at window openings, it 
would appear that a part of the exception requirements has been met. 



 3. The detail provided also indicates a caulk joint at the top and bottom of the window.  Though it is 
possible this material will deteriorate over time, it again appears to meet the exception requirements of 
1405.3.10. 

 4. Petitioner has submitted additional information indicating that weepholes in the masonry are 
required by Chapter 12 of ACI 530-95 (Building Code Requirements for Masonry Structures) and by 1996 
BOCA Building Code Section 1405.5.  No exception is requested for this requirement and staff assumes all 
proper weepholes have been installed. 

Given that if the above are correct and that the Board does not have additional concerns, staff is of the 
opinion that the structure is already code compliant and that, in fact, a variance is not required.  Staff 
requests, however, a determination of the board. 

 Such a vote is not to grant or reject a variance request, but to accept or reject the Staff Supplemental report.  
Conditions or contingencies could be added to the vote as the board sees fit.  In the event the report is 
accepted by the board the department will refund the appeal fee to the petitioner. 

 Discussion  

R. Murray explained request.  

L. Pickel asked Mr. Murray if the tieback is wrapped around the house, and also if the tieback is stapled. 

R. Murray stated the tieback is wrapped around the house and roofing nails are used. 

K. Winters asked Mr. Pickel why this request came before the Board of Appeals. 

L. Pickel stated he would like the Board to determine if the information brought is sufficient.  If the Board has 
any concerns with the information, the Board can then decide what type of action to take. 

K. Winters asked the Board of there were any concerns, and if the Board thought there should be a vote. 

The Building Board of Appeals met and discussed this request.  The Board found a 
variance was not needed based upon the revised staff report, which indicates that the 
window detail as constructed is code compliant. 

    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 

 1. 2002-B-12, 609 W. Huron 

 Variance requested from Section R 408.3 of the Michigan Residential Code, which requires an 18-inch by 24-
inch access opening to an under-floor space.  (2000 MBC R 408.3)  Zone R4C. 

 Gloria Grapentine was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

 Staff Report 

A building permit for a breakfast room addition to this existing single-family residence was issued July 18, 
2001.  The code in effect at the time was the 1996 BOCA National Building Code.  Though the appellant has 
asked for a variance from Section R 408.3 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code, the correct section is 1211.1 
of the 1996 BOCA National Building Code (the requirements are virtually identical and both require access).  
At issue is whether an 18 x 24 inch access panel should be required to access the crawl space being created 
with this addition. 

 Access is traditionally required for items such as wiring, plumbing, or ductwork as well as for periodic 
inspection or repair of the structural system.  Crawl spaces such as this are constructed leaving only a vapor 
barrier on top of the earth and periodic migration of water has a potential to adversely affect system 



components such as joists and sill plates.  Insulation planned to be installed in the floor may also deteriorate 
over time and require replacement. 

 Staff cannot support this request.  The code has been correctly interpreted, does apply, and an equivalent 
form of construction (such as an alternate access method) is not being proposed. 

 Discussion 

 G. Grapentine explained request. 

 L. Pickel asked Ms. Grapentine if there was electrical wiring, plumbing and heating ducts. 

 G. Grapentine stated no. 

 L. Pickel asked Ms. Grapentine if the floor system was already installed. 

 G. Grapentine stated yes. 

 L. Pickel asked Ms. Grapentine how deep the crawl space is. 

 G. Grapentine stated approximately 5 ft. 8 inches. 

 After further discussion; 

  R. Reik moved, supported by, J. Wurst to grant a Variance requested from Section R 408.3 of the Michigan 
Residential Code which requires an 18 inch by 24 inch access opening to an under-floor space.  The basis for 
the appeal being, the code has been incorrectly interpreted, and the code does not apply. 

 P. Darling stated the number should be changed to the 1996 BOCA Section 1211.1. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes:    (0) None  

Nays:     (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst. 

Absent:  (1) D. Darling 

Motion failed.  Variance denied as stated. 

2. 2002-B-13, 1714 Morton 

Variance requested from Section R 102.7 and 102.7.1 of the Michigan Residential 
Code which requires additions and alterations to existing buildings to be code 
compliant; Section R 305 which requires minimum ceiling heights, and R 310 which 
sets minimum standards for emergency escape windows.  (2000 MRC R 102.7, 
102.7.1, R 305, R 310)  Zone R1C.  

Mathias Reimann was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report  

This project consists of at least two parts: 

 (a) Constructing a basement bedroom and bath in an existing unfinished area; and 

 (b) Constructing a bathroom on the second floor between two existing bedrooms. 



The petitioner has separated the request into 3 parts and the staff report will follow the same 
order. 

Item 1:  Section R 310.1 which requires a sill height of not more than 44 inches above the floor for emergency 
escape windows.  The purpose of the sill height limitation is to insure that most people can quickly exit the 
space without standing on table and chairs, and that rescue personnel will not need to step down great 
distances when entering, especially when those personnel are fully loaded with fire protective clothing and 
breathing tanks. 

Though the 1½ inch variance requested is not, in and of itself, statistically extravagant, in combination with 
request item 2 staff cannot support it.  The ceilings in this space will be significantly lower near both the 
emergency escape window and the main room door, and staff feels that even an 1½ inch variance could 
jeopardize life safety. 

Staff would also be remiss if not mentioning that required combustion or ventilation air for the furnace 
and/or water heater can not be taken from the proposed bedroom or bathroom, though not a part of this 
appeal. 

Item 2:   Section R 305.1 which requires a minimum ceiling height of not less than 7 feet, but allows “beams 
and girders” spaced not less than 4 feet on center to project to not less than 6 ft. 6 inches. 

Petitioner is proposing that ducts for supply and return air be considered equivalent to “beams and girders” 
for the purpose of applying the code, and that a height of 6 ft. 3 in. be allowed. 

Staff cannot support the request, especially since both ducts in question will be dropping to their lowest point 
immediately in front of the main room door and emergency escape window.  The build up of smoke from a 
fire in a room with a low ceiling height is dramatically quicker and a hazard to life safety. 

Item 3:   Section 102.7 and 102.7.1 which allow alterations to be made to existing structures without 
requiring the existing structure to comply with all of the requirements of the code, but which require 
alterations to be code compliant. 

Staff supports this request, in fact, staff feels a variance is not actually required given the specific situation 
presented.  Were the proposed work to involve replacement of any bedroom window, staff would be of a 
different opinion. 

Discussion 

M. Reimann explained request. 

L. Pickel stated concerns regarding the window with the 44 inches versus 45 ½, as well as the 
furnace and the water heater being next to this room.  Mr. Pickel stated combustion and 
ventilation air couldn’t be taken from the bedroom or the bathroom.  The air for the furnace and 
the water heater has to come from a different source and would cause tremendous problems if 
allowed.  Mr. Pickel also stated he wanted to make sure this information was in the staff report 
and on record. 

S. Rayburn asked Mr. Reimann if there were any other exits out of the basement. 

M. Reimann stated yes, the second window. 

S. Rayburn suggested putting a sprinkler head in the bedroom or the furnace room. 

P. Darling asked Mr. Reimann if there were smoke detectors in the home, and if so, are they hardwired or 
battery operated. 



M. Reimann stated, there are battery operated smoke detectors, and the smoke detector in the basement may 
be hardwired. 

K. Winters suggested the request be tabled to give the petitioner time to discuss issues with the contractor. 

After further discussion; 
P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to table a variance requested from Section R 102.7 and 
102.7.1 of the Michigan Residential Code which requires additions and alterations to existing 
buildings to be code compliant; Section R 305 which requires minimum ceiling heights, and R 310 
which sets minimum standards for emergency escape windows. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion carried.  Variance tabled as stated.  
 3. 2002-B-14, 1409 Harpst 

Variance requested from Section R 310.1 of the Michigan Residential Code which 
sets minimum standards for emergency escape windows.  (2000 MRC R310.1)  Zone 
R1D. 

Earl Wenk was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

Petitioner is replacing eight existing double-hung windows, five of which are bedroom windows, and is 
requesting that the department concur with 2000 MRC Section AJ 401.2 that the proposed reductions in 
clear opening dimensions are, in fact, of a “minor nature”. 

Though the proposed windows meet both the required clear width and clear height requirements of the code, 
the 4.72 sq. ft. clear area is less than the 5.7 sq. ft. required (5.0 sq. ft. for grade floor openings). 

The existing clear area of the windows is 5.2 sq. ft.  The proposed reduction is 10%, which the department 
does not consider to be of a minor nature.  Though it is a greater opening area than the storm windows, storm 
windows are not normally a consideration in determining means of egress requirements. 

Staff does not support this variance request. 

Discussion 

E. Wenk explained request as well as passing a photograph of the home for the Board to review. 

L. Pickel asked Mr. Wenk if all the windows were double hung. 

E. Wenk stated yes. 

R. Reik asked Mr. Wenk if smoke detectors were in the home. 

E. Wenk stated yes. 

After further discussion; 



P. Darling moved, supported by, J. Wurst to grant a variance requested from Section R 310.1 of the 
Michigan Residential Code, which sets minimum standards for emergency escape windows to allow a 
minor reduction in the window area to allow 4.72 sq. ft. clear opening. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters. S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 

 VII. NEW BUSINESS 

None. 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 

Fire Marshal Scott Rayburn attended meeting. 

L. Pickel shared information with the Board regarding a Kerdi-Drain.  This 
product has not been approved by the State of Michigan, but has been used 
in Europe. 

   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 

None. 

     X. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business to come before the Board, P. Darling 
moved that the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 2:17 
p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 

 


	Motion carried.  Variance tabled as stated. 

